

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CAPE FEAR RIVER WATCH *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 19-2450

**CITIZEN GROUPS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EPA'S MOTION
TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

ALEXIS ANDIMAN
ASHLEY GREGOR
PETER LEHNER
Earthjustice
48 Wall St., 19th Fl.
New York, NY 10005
T: (212) 845-7376
aandiman@earthjustice.org
agregor@earthjustice.org
plehner@earthjustice.org

SYLVIA LAM
ABEL RUSS
Environmental Integrity Project
1000 Vermont Avenue NW, Ste. 1100
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 888-2701
slam@environmentalintegrity.org
aruss@environmentalintegrity.org

CARRIE APFEL
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Ste. 702
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-4310
capfel@earthjustice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	4
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Review EPA’s Decision.....	10
A. EPA’s Decision constitutes reviewable final agency action.....	10
1. EPA’s Decision represents the consummation of the Agency’s decisionmaking process.....	11
2. EPA’s Decision determines “rights or obligations.”	14
B. EPA’s Decision is a “promulgation” reviewable in this Court.....	16
II. EPA Conflates Two Distinct Statutory Duties	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 660 F.2d 954 (4th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Am. Wild Horse Campaign v. Bernhardt</i> , 2020 WL 736772 (D.D.C. 2020)	15
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989)	6, 7, 18
<i>Citizens for Clean Energy v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (D. Mont. 2019)	16
<i>City of Chicago v. U.S.</i> , 396 U.S. 162 (1969)	16
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 284 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012)	7, 12
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Thomas</i> , 870 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1989)	7, 12, 21
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	11
<i>Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech</i> , 599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)	11, 13, 14

Harrison v. PPG Indus.,
446 U.S. 578 (1980).....11

Havasupai Tribe v. Provencio,
906 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2018)16

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)17

Maier v. EPA,
114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997)18

Nat’l Envntl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....*passim*

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008)18

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....15

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Train,
510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....5

Our Children’s Earth Found. v. EPA,
527 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008)20

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....14

S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
541 U.S. 95 (2004).....4

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)17

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....14, 15–16

Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA,
 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)4, 5, 15

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....11

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....4

33 U.S.C. § 1292(2)(A).....6

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)4

33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)*passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1314(g)*passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1314(m)8, 19, 22

33 U.S.C. § 1317(b)(1).....6, 8

33 U.S.C. § 13424

33 U.S.C. § 13625

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....17, 19

Regulations

Final 2016 Effluent Guidelines Program Plan,
 83 Fed. Reg. 19,281 (May 2, 2018).....21

Preliminary Effluent Guidelines Program Plan for 2004/2005,
 68 Fed. Reg. 75,515 (Dec. 31, 2003).....9, 22

Preliminary Effluent Guidelines Program Plan 14,
 84 Fed. Reg. 57,019 (Oct. 24, 2019)9, 12, 17, 20

Other Authorities

- EPA, *Technical Development Document for the Final Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for the Meat and Poultry Products Point Source Category (40 CFR 432) (2004)*2, 3
- EPA, *Preliminary Effluent Guidelines Program Plan 14*,
No. EPA-821-R-19-005 (Oct. 2019)*passim*
- Steve Meyer, *Slaughterhouse Capacity Sufficient—For Now*,
Nat’l Hog Farmer (Aug. 11, 2015)3
- Abbie Fentress Swanson, *Small Meat Producers Take Their Slaughterhouse Gripes to Congress*, Nat’l Pub. Radio (Oct. 15, 2015)3
